

Charter and conducting the International Scientific Olympiad in the Uzbek language and literature.

Chapter 1. General rules

- 1. This Regulation determines the procedure for organizing and holding the International Online Olympiad in the Uzbek Language and literature (hereafter referred to as the International Olympiad), which is held among the students of general secondary educational institutions.
- 2. Students of general educational institutions aged 15-17 who are citizens of a foreign state (regardless of nationality) take part in the international Olympiad.
- 3. The International Olympiad is held online by the Department of the Science Olympiads of the Ministry of Public Education.

Chapter 2. Basic concepts

4. The following basic concepts are used in this Regulation:

electronic system - a website for organizing online Olympiads, supported by the Department of Science Olympiads of the Ministry of Public Education;

test tasks - a set of tasks aimed at developing the knowledge, skills and abilities of students in the field of the Uzbek language and literature.

Chapter 3. Goals and objectives of the International Olympiad

- 5. The purpose of the International Olympiad is to increase the interest of foreign youth in the Uzbek language and Literature, as well as to increase the prestige of the Uzbek language at the international level by strengthening cooperation with foreign countries in the field of science and education.
- 6. The main objectives of the International Olympiad are:
 - support young people studying the Uzbek language and literature in foreign countries, identifying the most talented and further developing their abilities;
 - wide promotion of the Uzbek language, literature and culture in foreign countries; to support and encourage students wishing to study the Uzbek language abroad.

Chapter 4. Stages and duration of the Olympiad

- 7. The International Olympiad is organized by the Department of Science Olympiads of the Ministry of Public Education of the Republic of Uzbekistan in accordance with these Regulations. The International Olympiad on the subject "Uzbek language and literature" is held in one stage with test tasks.
- 8. The International Olympiad will be held on October 18, 2022 on the eve of the Uzbek language holiday.
- 9. Each participant of the International Olympiad is individually registered and participates online through the electronic system.
 - At the same time, a candidate who has expressed a desire to participate in the International Olympiad may be required to upload a copy of a document certifying his or her citizenship (passport or ID) to the electronic system.
- 10. Foreign citizens living and studying on the territory of the Republic of Uzbekistan can participate in the Olympiad.
- 11.Registration of participants of the International Olympiad is carried out from August 1 to October 1, 2022.

Chapter 5. Procedure for conducting the International Olympiad

12. To organize and conduct the International Olympiad, an Organizing Committee and a Jury consisting of 5-7 qualified specialists are formed.

- 13. Participants of the International Olympiad will register online through an electronic system.
- 14. The International Olympiad is held according to 100-point evaluation criteria in 1 round.

The International Olympiad will be held online and all participants will be offered 30 test tasks.

Tests are conducted for all participants at the same time and 90 minutes are allotted.

Test tasks consist of 3 different levels of difficulty.

- 15. The costs associated with the preparation and holding of the International Olympiad are covered from the funds allocated for the Olympiad events in the centralized cost estimate of the Ministry.
- 16.At the end of the International Olympiad, the winners will be determined and the winners will be awarded online certificates.
 - Diploma of the 1st degree for the winners of the International Olympiad (80-100 points), Diploma II degree (60-79 points), Diploma III degree (45-59 points).
- 17. The Organizing Committee ensures high-quality preparation and confidentiality of the tasks of the International Olympiad, approves the evaluation criteria and the procedure for issuing the final results.
- 18. The tasks of the International Olympiad are evaluated in an electronic system based on the approved evaluation criteria and the principles of fairness.
- 19.At the end of the time allotted for testing within the framework of the International Olympiad, questions for which the correct answers are not indicated, 0 points are given and the overall result is announced.

Chapter 6. Jury

- 20. The jury will consist of 5-7 qualified professors, teachers and experienced specialists in the field of the Uzbek language and literature and approved by the Organizing Committee.
- 21. The jury elects the chairman of the jury from among its members.
- 22. The Jury has the following duties:

develops test tasks;

ensures a fair and transparent assessment of the results of the Olympiad; considers appeals on test tasks.

Chapter 7. Rewarding the winners of the International Olympiad

23. Winners and prize-winners of the International Olympiad are awarded with diplomas of the Organizing Committee.

Chapter 8. Last Rule

- 24.Disputes on the issues specified in these Regulations are resolved by the Organizing Committee in the manner prescribed by law.
- 25.Persons guilty of violating the requirements of this Regulation are liable in accordance with the procedure established by law.